SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2009 BIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.08-02-001)

DRA DATA REQUEST NO. DRA-PZS02

(re: Direct Testimony of Allison Smith - Attachment M on LRMC Cost Allocation)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION PZS2-1:

On Page 4 at Lines 2-9, SoCalGas states: “The NCO method does not give efficient price signals to customers considering new hookups because the approach ensures that they will never pay full costs incurred to hook up to the utility’s gas system. Other customers will always pick up the majority of those costs. This occurs because the NCO method takes the full cost per customer to hook up a new customer (not the annualized cost) and multiplies that value only by the average number of new customers to be added in that class. Therefore, this method (except where the growth rate of a customer class is very high) will significantly understate true marginal customer-related costs, thereby artificially lowering core rates.”
(a)
Please define the terms “marginal” and “annualized” as they are used 


here.

(b)
Please explain whether the understatement of costs occurs because only new 
customers rather than all customers (both existing and new) are multiplied 
against the full cost per customer to hook up or because the annualized cost is 
not multiplied against all customers.

(c)
Please explain how using both existing and new customers would be consistent 
with the marginal nature of the customer cost, that is, the “additional customer 
cost” that is to be measured in an LRMC approach.

(d)
Please explain what is meant by “other customers will always pick up the majority 
of those costs.” Please explain how this occurs.

RESPONSE PZS2-1:

(a)
“Marginal (cost)” refers to the cost to provide service for the next customer or an additional therm of throughput for demand related costs.

“Annualized” refers to developing an annual revenue requirement based on the capital investment for a function.

(b)
The understatement occurs because the NCO cost reflects the total capital cost for a little over 1% of the total Residential customers.  As a result, a significant portion of the customer-related costs end up as part of scaling.
(c)
The customer-related marginal unit cost under the Rental Method uses the capital cost for new customers, not the embedded cost for existing customers.

(d)
By understating the marginal customer-related cost, the majority of the utility’s customer-related costs end up in the scaling.  The allocation of scaling is based on Equal Percent of Marginal Cost (EPMC) for all functions.  Therefore, if the customer-related costs are understated, but are close to the embedded distribution and transmission costs, the allocation of customer-related costs is skewed based on the allocation of the other functions.
QUESTION PZS2-2:

On Page 5 at Lines 13-21, SoCalGas states: “Similarly, the inclusion of replacement cost adders in the marginal cost computation effectively moves the resulting costs further away from true marginal costs. This occurs because the inclusion of replacement costs in the LRMC methodology results in the double-counting of replacement costs. Through its use of Real Economic Carrying Charge (RECC) factors for annualizing the costs of plant investment for each function, the LRMC methodology already contains depreciation charges that account for the plant investment that is “used up,” causing the need for eventual replacement. Because these replacement costs have already been accounted for, adding in a separate and explicit adjustment for distribution replacement costs double-counts these costs.”
(a)
Please identify all the elements that comprise an RECC factor as used in the 
LRMC methodology.

(b)
Identify the functional category and the specific circumstances where an RECC 
factor would be in use.

(c)
For the statement, “RECC factor already contains depreciation charges that 
account for plant investment, please explain whether this plant investment is for 
existing plant or new plant, or both.

(d)
In the footnote, you state that the NCO method does not incorporate an RECC 
factor in the case of customer costs. Please explain why the RECC factor Is not 
used in the case of customer costs in the NCO method.

RESPONSE PZS2-2:

(a)
The parameters for the RECC factor are summarized in the first table in Workpaper #1 for Ms. Smith.  This table provides this information, as well as the RECC factors for different types of capital investments by functional category.

(b)
RECC factors are used to develop an annualized cost based on capital spending for a type of asset.  There are different factors used based on the parameters for each type of capital investment.  For example, the RECC for distribution main and house meters are different because each type of asset has different book lives and recorded salvage.  

RECC factors were used to develop the unit costs for Customer-related, Distribution, Transmission, and Storage marginal costs.  In addition, RECC factors are used to develop the annualized capital costs for General Plant and Material & Supplies, which are part of the O&M loading factors used in the LRMC study. 

(c)
Both.
(d)
The NCO method takes the new service, regulator, meter (SRM) cost times the projected number of new customers to come up with a new customer cost.  This cost is a total investment for new customers only in a given year, rather than an annualized cost for the investment.  As mentioned in testimony and in this response, the RECC is used to develop an annualized cost.  Since, NCO does not use an annualized cost, the RECC factors are not part of the calculation. 
QUESTION PZS2-3:

On Page 5 at Lines 8-13, SoCalGas states: “Consumer groups have claimed that they do not have the resources available to conduct equivalent resource plant studies. These groups have, therefore, introduced “proxies” for transmission and storage resource plans in COS and BCAP proceedings. The Commission has included the costs of these proxies in rates, even though these proxies are not based on system requirements but have rather been included to justify shifting costs to the noncore customer class.”
(a)
Please describe the nature of what is referred to as “proxies” and clarify whether 
these are also transmission and storage resource plans but on a more generic 
level, etc.

(b)
When you state that the Commission has included the costs of these proxies in 

rates, please provide the approximate costs of these proxies and identify the time 
period that you referenced in the statement. As well, if the Commission action 
was through a particular decision or decisions, please provide a citation to them.

(c)
Please provide documentation supporting the statement that the proxies “are not 
based on system requirements but have rather been included to justify shifting 
costs to the noncore customer class.

RESPONSE PZS2-3:

(a)
Other parties have introduced facilities investments that were not part of the utilities’ transmission resource plan to increase the unit cost.  For example, in the 1999 BCAP, parties advocated the inclusion of the Adelanto compressor station in the transmission LRMC.  The Joint Settlement adopted a compromise position that use ½ of the projected cost of the Adelanto compressor station for the development of the transmission marginal unit cost.

(b)
The Adelanto compressor station cost was projected to be $29 million, of which $14.5 million was included in the transmission marginal unit cost for the 1999 BCAP.

(c)
The costs are part of the 1999 BCAP testimony and Joint Settlement.

QUESTION PZS2-4:
On Page 6 at Lines 11-13, SoCalGas states: “Four years later, in the SDG&E/SoCalGas 1996 BCAP decision, the Commission again expressly rejected use of a replacement cost adder, finding that replacement costs are adequately accounted for  in the RECC factors used in the marginal cost calculations. (D.97-04-028, mimeo, p.48)” Do you agree that this finding was subsequently changed in D.00-04-060, where in the latter decision the Commission explains the reasons for the change (see pp. 29-33 of D.00-04-060).
RESPONSE PZS2-4:

The Commission has adopted the use of Replacement Cost adders in some instances.
QUESTION PZS2-5:
On page 6 at Lines 23-25, SoCalGas states: “In this BCAP, SoCalGas has updated its LRMC study to reflect 2006 actual costs. The appropriate marginal unit costs are developed for each functional category. These costs are then escalated to 2009 dollars to reflect SoCalGas’ estimated marginal unit cost for the BCAP period.” Please provide the escalators to 2009 dollars used and any assumptions made to support the use of these escalators. If these were also provided in your workpapers, please provide a reference to locate them.
RESPONSE PZS2-5:

The escalation factors can be found in the second table in Workpaper #1 for Ms. Smith.

QUESTION PZS2-6:
On page 6 at Lines 26-27, SoCalGas states: “These marginal unit costs are then multiplied by the Commission-adopted Marginal Demand Measures (MDMs) to determine the Total System Marginal Cost Revenue.” Do the Applicants request the Commission to adopt new MDMs for each of SoCalGas and SDG&E in this Application? If so, please describe and discuss briefly the basis of these MDMs. If a description was also provided somewhere in the SoCalGas/SDG&E testimonies in this application, please provide a reference to locate them as well as the supporting papers for them.
RESPONSE PZS2-6:

The Marginal Demand Measures - number of customers, cold year throughput, peak month throughput, and peak day throughput - have been updated to reflect the new BCAP period.  The forecasts are presented in the demand forecast testimonies and workpapers of Mr. Emmrich and Mr. Anderson.  A summary of the MDM used in the LRMC allocation are part of Workpaper #9 of Ms. Smith.
QUESTION 7:
On page 7 at Lines 7-10, SoCalGas states: “Marginal distribution capital costs have been developed using a linear regression model to determine the relationship between cumulative incremental demand growth and cumulative incremental investment over a 10-year historic and 5-year forecast period.” Please identify the variables that were used in the linear regression model and provide the data for the 10 year historical period and the 5 year forecast period for those variables that were inputs to the model. If these were also provided in the work papers, please provide a reference to locate them.
RESPONSE 7:

The data and linear regression calculations for the distribution marginal costs are provided in Workpaper # 6 of Ms. Smith.

QUESTION 8:
On Page 7 at Lines 15-22, SoCalGas states: “First, the total direct O&M costs for customer-related and demand-related functions are determined. These costs reflectthe activities of field personnel and support services associated with field activities. Next, a series of O&M loaders are applied to the direct O&M costs to reflect the indirect costs associated with providing natural gas service. Indirect costs include pension and benefits, general plant, and other costs that are supportive in nature. The O&M loading factors are applied to the direct O&M costs to develop the “fully-loaded” O&M cost for each class. These “fully-loaded” O&M costs are added to the capital-related marginal costs to develop the unit marginal cost for each functional category.”

(a) Please provide the dollar amount of the proposed total direct O&M costs for each functional category.

(b) Please explain whether total direct O&M costs are based on 2006 recorded data of specific accounts, and if so, please identify/list those accounts. If not, please explain how total direct O&M costs are determined, i.e., how these were derived.

(c) Please confirm whether the series of O&M loaders pertain only to the following three loaders: the A&G loading factor, the general plant loading factor, and the M&S loading factor. If there are any other loaders, please identify them.
RESPONSE 8:

(a)
The O&M costs by functional category can be found in the following workpapers:

Customer-related O&M costs:
Workpaper #5 of Ms. Smith


Distribution O&M costs:
Workpaper #6 of Ms. Smith


Transmission O&M costs:
Workpaper #7 of Ms. Smith


Storage O&M costs:
Workpaper #8 of Ms. Smith
(b)
The total direct O&M cost reflects the marginal O&M cost for each function.  Field personnel were consulted to determine which costs were marginal and non-marginal for each O&M account.  

(c)
The three loaders are A&G, General Plant, and M&S, as noted in the question.

QUESTION 9:
On page 8 at Table 1, SoCalGas shows its proposed RECC factors. Please provide the current RECC factors side by side with those in Table 1. Further SoCalGas states: “SoCalGas has updated its RECC factors using inflation assumptions from the Global Insight forecast report, updated tax rates, and SoCalGas’ discount rate of 8.68%, revised per AL 3199-A. The authorized book lives and salvage values for the different investments have also been updated to reflect current factors.”
(a) Please describe the specific steps in the update of the RECC factors.

(b) Please confirm whether the foregoing response in item (a) is a standard methodology among natural gas utilities to update the RECC factors or whether this is part of the Commission’s adopted LRMC methodology.

(c) Please identify the responsible department within SoCalGas who conducts the update of the RECC factors.
RESPONSE 9:

(a)
The RECC of a plant asset represents its fair rental rate and is derived from the present value of its calculated annual stream of capital carrying costs (book depreciation, return on rate base, income and property taxes) as well as an assumed rate of inflation. 
(b)
The RECC calculation employs a standard formulation used by electric and gas utilities. RECC = PVRR * (ROR-inflation) / (1((1+inflation)/(1+ROR))^book life).
(c)
Plant-specific carrying cost factors and their corresponding RECC factors are updated periodically by the Finance Department to reflect changes in authorized rate of return, income and property tax rates, estimated book lives, tax depreciation parameters and projected inflation rates.
QUESTION 10:
Table 2 on page 9 shows the proposed SoCalGas A&G loading factors. Further on page 9 at Lines 10-12, SoCalGas states: “Recorded year 2006 A&G expenses have been classified as either marginal or non-marginal on an account-by-account basis. Consistent with D.92-12-058, any costs that vary with either the size of labor force of the size of plant are deemed marginal costs for this study.”
(a) Please identify which specific accounts were included as marginal A&G expenses and as non-marginal for this purpose.

(b) Are all the values shown in Table 2 expressed in 2009 dollars?

(c) Please show how the value shown in Table 2 as net O&M cost was derived.
RESPONSE 10:

(a)
The accounts and classification as marginal or non-marginal are part of Workpaper #2 for Ms. Smith.
(b)       Values are shown in 2006 dollars.  The A&G loader is a percentage factor that is applied to the marginal O&M (in 2009$) for each function.

 (c)
See Workpaper #2 for Ms. Smith.
QUESTION 11:
Table 3 on page 10 shows the proposed SoCalGas General Loading Factor. Please explain the difference between the net recorded O&M costs shown in Table 3 and the net O&M costs shown in Table 2 on page 9.
RESPONSE 11:

The net O&M costs should be the same for the A&G and General Plant Loading factors.  A correction to the loaders will be submitted.
QUESTION 12:
Table 4 on page 11 shows the proposed SoCalGas M&S Annual costs based on the use of a 13% RECC factor. Please show how the values in Table 4 were derived from recorded year 2006 M&S costs.
RESPONSE 12:

M&S calculation are presented in Workpaper # 4 of Ms. Smith.

QUESTION 13:
Table 5 on page 11 shows the summary of the proposed SoCalGas customer-related marginal cost for each customer class. Please provide the breakdown of this summary table with respect to proposed marginal capital cost and marginal O&M costs for each customer class.
RESPONSE 13:

See Workpaper #5 of Ms. Smith

QUESTION 14:
On page 12 at Lines 6-11, SoCalGas states: “For residential and small core commercial and industrial (G-10) customers, marginal MSA and service line costs are calculated using the number of new customer hookups in SoCalGas’ service territory for the years 1998 through 2006. For other customer classes, all customers (not just new customers) belonging to a specific customer class are used to estimate marginal MSA and service line costs because of low customer growth rates and the large meter cost diversity.” Please provide the number of new customer hookups in SoCalGas’ service territory that were used to estimate the marginal MSA and service line costs. Please explain how the foregoing numbers in items (a) and (b) were used to derive the proposed marginal MSA and service line costs for SoCalGas under the rental method.
RESPONSE 14:

See Workpaper #5 of Ms. Smith for the number of new customers by class.

QUESTION 15:
On page 12 at Lines 12-13, SoCalGas states: “MSA costs include the cost of the meter, regulator, and other equipment required in hooking up a new customer to receive gas and the direct labor cost for installing the equipment.” Please provide all the recorded data, estimates, assumptions, workpapers and spreadsheets that support the proposed  SoCalGas marginal MSA costs.
RESPONSE 15:

See Workpaper #5 of Ms. Smith.
QUESTION 16:
At the bottom of page 12 through page 13, SoCalGas describes the updating of its service line costs and states that “Customer-class-specific marginal service lines costs are the average service lines costs for all customers in each customer class.” Please provide all the recorded data, estimates, assumptions, work papers and spreadsheets that support the proposed SoCalGas marginal service line costs.
RESPONSE 16:

See Workpaper #5 of Ms. Smith.
QUESTION 17:
On pages 13-16, SoCalGas provides a description of the five components of its customer-related marginal O&M costs. Please provide a summary table showing the total with a breakdown into the five components. Please provide all the recorded data, estimates, assumptions, workpapers and spreadsheets that support the proposed SoCalGas customer-related marginal O&M costs.
RESPONSE 17:

See Workpaper #5 of Ms. Smith.
QUESTION 18:
On page 16 at Lines 18-21, SoCalGas states: “The Commission acknowledged in

D.92-12-058 that it is appropriate for SoCalGas to develop separate marginal costs for medium pressure distribution (MPD) and high pressure distribution (HPD). This segmentation is appropriate because a significant portion of the SoCalGas’ total load is served directly off the high-pressure distribution system.” Please provide the data verifying that a significant portion of the SoCalGas total load is served directly off the high pressure distribution system.
RESPONSE 18:

See Workpaper #6 of Ms. Smith.
QUESTION 19:
Table 6 on page 17 provides a summary of SoCalGas’ marginal MP Distribution cost while Table 7 on page 18 provides the same for High Pressure. Please provide all the recorded data, estimates, assumptions, work papers and spreadsheets that support the SoCalGas marginal MP and HP distribution costs, including the calculation of the RECC factor used here.
RESPONSE 19:

See Workpaper #6 of Ms. Smith.
QUESTION 20:
On page 17 at Lines 26-28 through page 18, SoCalGas states: “The marginal O&M costs for the MPD system include direct O&M costs and O&M loaders. The year 2006 recorded direct distribution O&M costs are allocated between medium-pressure and high-pressure systems based on the split in total distribution investment between the medium and high-pressure distribution systems.” Please provide the data and calculations that show how distribution O&M costs are allocated between MP and HP.
RESPONSE 20:

See Workpaper #6 of Ms. Smith.
QUESTION 21:
On pages 18-20, SoCalGas describes its transmission marginal costs. SoCalGas states that “there is zero capital investment required on the Backbone transmission system to meet the expected incremental demand growth over the next 15 years. For SoCalGas’ Local Transmission system, he has identified two capital projects with a total investment of $91.4 million.”
(a) Please explain whether this means that no further expansion and/or upgrades to the SoCalGas backbone transmission system are contemplated over the next 15 years to meet incremental demand growth.

(b) Please provide historical recorded data for the last 15 years on SoCalGas’ capital investments made for its backbone transmission system.

(c) Please identify the two capital projects with a total investment of $91.4 million and clarify whether this amount is in 2009 dollars.
RESPONSE 21:

(a)
Per the testimony of Mr. Bisi, there are no backbone transmission expansions in the 15-year resource plan.
(b)
Response pending.  Data to be provided when available.

(c)
See the testimony of Mr. Bisi.  The gas resource plan is discussed starting on page 6 of his testimony.
QUESTION 22:
Tables 8 and 9 on page 20 show the proposed SoCalGas marginal transmission costs for backbone and local transmission, respectively. Please provide all the recorded data, estimates, assumptions, work papers and spreadsheets that support the SoCalGas marginal transmission costs, including the cold year throughput and peak month throughput numbers.
RESPONSE 22:

See workpaper #7 of Ms. Smith.

QUESTION 23:
Table 10 on page 21 shows the proposed SoCalGas marginal cost in 2009 dollars for each function. Please provide all the recorded data, estimates, assumptions, work papers and spreadsheets that support the proposed SoCalGas marginal storage costs, including the avoided O&M cost.
RESPONSE 23:
See workpaper #8 of Ms. Smith.  Storage expansion costs are presented in the BCAP testimony of Mr. Watson.  Mr. Watson discusses the capital investment starting on page 9 of his testimony.

QUESTION 24:
Footnote 9 on page 21 states that SoCalGas used an avoided cost calculation to develop the marginal cost for injection in the 1999 BCAP. Please describe that methodology and provide the calculations that go with its use.
RESPONSE 24:

Attached is the workpaper from the 1999 BCAP to calculate the avoided cost for injection.
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QUESTION 25:
Table 11 on page 24 shows the LRMC-based allocation of SoCalGas’ total authorized base margin. Please provide all the recorded data, estimates, assumptions, work papers and spreadsheets that support the proposed SoCalGas LRMC-based allocation of total authorized base margin.
RESPONSE 25:

See workpaper #9 of Ms. Smith. 

QUESTION 26:
On page 26-27, SoCalGas describes its core brokerage fees and arrives at the average core brokerage fee of $0.00148 per therm for all procurement customers of SDG&E and SoCalGas. Please provide all the recorded data, estimates, assumptions, work papers and spreadsheets that support the proposed SDG&E and SoCalGas core brokerage fee.
RESPONSE 26:

See workpaper #10 of Ms. Smith.
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		TABLE B.13

		Calculation of Storage Injection Maintance Costs

		SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

		1999 BCAP Application

																														Total or

		LINE								Aliso Canyon				Honor Rancho				Goleta								Del Rey				Wtd Average

						Capital Costs:

		1				Investment				917,000				210,000				194,000								178,000				1,499,000

		2				Rate Base				973,098				222,847				205,868								194,000				1,595,813

		3				RECC				10.63%				10.63%				10.63%								10.63%

						Annualized

		4				Capital Cost				103,440				23,689				21,884								20,622				169,635

						O&M

		5				O&M				3,455,415				460,397				814,928								1,456,278				6,187,018

		6				A&G		34.18%		1,181,061				157,364				278,542								497,756				2,114,723

		7				General Plant		15.35%		181,293				24,155				42,756								76,406				324,610

		8				M&S (% Dir O&M)		1.89%		3,434				458				810								1,447				6,148

		9				Total Weighted O&M				4,821,203				642,374				1,137,037								2,031,887				8,632,499

		10				Total Maintance Costs				4,924,643				666,062				1,158,920								2,052,509				8,802,134

		11				Field Capacity (MMcfd)				435				221				130								110				896

		12				Unit Cost		$/Mcfd		11.321				3.014				8.915								18.659				9.824

																														$/Mcfd

		13				Weighted Average Avoidable Injection Cost																1.0				1.0				18.659				0.08719				2,052,509				110

																														Season				Daily				Weighted				Weighted

						Include (1) Exclude (0)																								$/Mcfd				$/Mcfd				Costs				Volumes

						Scenario 1		$/Mcfd		1				1				1				1				1				9.824				0.04591				8,802,134				896

						Scenario 2		$/Mcfd		1				1				1												8.587				0.04013				6,749,625				786

										Aliso Canyon				Honor Rancho				Goleta								Del Rey				Wtd Average

						M&S Factor:

						Fixed O&M

						Withdrawal				2,825,945				1,041,588				776,552								1,012,715				5,656,800

						Injection				3,455,415				1,346,652				814,928								1,456,278				7,073,273

						Inventory				518,150				542,426				432,210								1,099,477				2,592,263

						Total				6,799,510				2,930,666				2,023,690								3,568,470				15,322,336

						Total M&S																								290,223

						Factor as % of Direct O&M																								1.89%
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